(Saudi Listed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

81

36 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

36.3 Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

Equivalent to thousands of Saudi Riyals

As of 31 Dec 2021

EUR MAD ZAR JPY

   Borrowings and other financial liabilities 3,409,068 2,168,389 250,837 99,721

Net investment in finance lease (3,446,461) (2,768,401)  -

Net position (37,393) (600,012) 250,837 99,721

Impact of currency forwards -   -   -   (32,190)

Net exposure (37,393) (600,012) 250,837 67,531

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of respective currencies against Saudi Riyal unless otherwise specified at

31 December would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected

profit or loss as shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and

ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

 Impact - (Profit) or loss

 Strengthening Weakening

For the year ended 31 Dec 2022

EUR (5% movement) (2,494) 2,494

MAD (5% movement) (26,388) 26,388

JPY (5% movement) 1,625 (1,625)

ZAR (5% movement) 14,872 (14,872)

For the year ended 31 Dec 2021

EUR (5% movement) (1,870) 1,870

MAD (5% movement) (30,001) 30,001

JPY (5% movement) 3,377 (3,377)

ZAR (5% movement) 12,542 (12,542)

Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in the market interest rates.

The Group is subject to interest rate risk on future cash flow of its interest bearing assets and liabilities, including bank

deposits, finance lease receivables, bank overdrafts, term loans and amounts due from/ to related parties. The Group hedges

long term interest rate sensitivities through hedge strategies, including use of derivative financial instruments and regularly

monitors market interest rates.

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing long-term financing and funding facilities are as follows:

[…]

Financial liabilities

Fixed rate including interest free 11,017,533  13,768,915

Floating rate 12,355,049 10,046,314

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

Therefore, in case of fixed interest rate financial instruments, change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect

profit or loss.

In case of variable interest rate financial instruments, a reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the

reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes

that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

ACWA POWER Company and its Subsidiaries

(Saudi Listed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

82

36 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

36.3 Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

 Profit or loss Equity

 + 100 bps - 100 bps + 100 bps - 100 bps

For the year ended 31 Dec 2022

Variable rate financial liabilities (123,550) 123,550 (123,550) 123,550

Interest rate swaps 87,678 (87,678) 87,678 (87,678)

Net sensitivity (35,872) 35,872 (35,872) 35,872

For the year ended 31 Dec 2021

Variable rate financial liabilities (100,463) 100,463 (100,463) 100,463

Interest rate swaps 65,798  (65,798)  65,798  (65,798)

Net sensitivity (34,665)  34,665  (34,665)  34,665

The above table summarises the impact of interest rate fluctuations net of hedging for the Company and its subsidiaries only.

This does not include information of floating rate liabilities and interest rate swaps of the Group’s equity accounted investees.

IBOR Reforms

Following the decision by global regulators to phase out IBORs and replace them with alternative reference rates, the Group

has established a project to manage the transition for any of its contracts that could be affected. The project is being led by

senior representatives from functions across the Group including the lenders facing teams, Legal, Finance etc. The Group is